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6.0 BKB Rewired 9 pin motor connector for conventional motor reversing.05/25/15
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1.0 BKB Initial Release03/05/14
2.0 BKB Updates from POC and ADK GEN 2.0 POC.08/21/14
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3.0 BKB Initial Release10/23/14
3.0 BKB Removed external piezo drive components (Q7, R45, R30).  Direct ASIC drive of piezo.11/06/14
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4.0 BKB Initial Release03/04/15
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6.0 BKB Rewired 9 pin motor connector for conventional motor reversing.05/25/15
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7.0 08/31/15 BKB Initial Release.
8.0 BKB Initial Release10/16/15
8.1 BKB Initial Release, Improved performance of Light Power Detection01/15/16
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	TP13
	TP13-1

	TP14
	TP14-1

	TP15
	TP15-1

	TP16
	TP16-1

	TP17
	TP17-1

	TP18
	TP18-1

	TP19
	TP19-1

	TP20
	TP20-1

	TP21
	TP21-1

	TP22
	TP22-1

	TP23
	TP23-1

	TP24
	TP24-1

	TP25
	TP25-1

	TP26
	TP26-1

	TP28
	TP28-1

	TP31
	TP31-1

	TP33
	TP33-1

	TP35
	TP35-1

	TP36
	TP36-1

	TP37
	TP37-1

	TP38
	TP38-1

	TP39
	TP39-1

	TP40
	TP40-1

	TP41
	TP41-1

	TP42
	TP42-1

	TP45
	TP45-1

	TP46
	TP46-1

	TP47
	TP47-1

	TP77
	TP77-1

	TP78
	TP78-1

	TP79
	TP79-1

	TP80
	TP80-1

	TP81
	TP81-1

	TP82
	TP82-1

	TP83
	TP83-1

	TP84
	TP84-1

	TP85
	TP85-1

	TP86
	TP86-1

	TP87
	TP87-1

	U1
	U1-0
	U1-1
	U1-2
	U1-3
	U1-4
	U1-5
	U1-6
	U1-7
	U1-8
	U1-9
	U1-10
	U1-11
	U1-12
	U1-13
	U1-14
	U1-15
	U1-16
	U1-17
	U1-18
	U1-19
	U1-20
	U1-21
	U1-22
	U1-23
	U1-24
	U1-25
	U1-26
	U1-27
	U1-28
	U1-29
	U1-30
	U1-31
	U1-32
	U1-33
	U1-34
	U1-35
	U1-36
	U1-37
	U1-38
	U1-39
	U1-40

	VIPER DESIGN
	X1
	X1-1
	X1-2
	X1-3
	X1-4


	Nets
	1.8VD
	Pins
	C11-1
	TP84-1
	U1-11


	3-WAY IN
	Pins
	J1-1
	TP26-1

	NetLabels
	3-WAY IN
	3-WAY IN


	3.3VA
	Pins
	C6-1
	C25-2
	C36-2
	L1-1
	TP39-1
	U1-37


	3.3VD
	Pins
	C8-1
	P1-1
	R31-2
	R33-2
	R38-2
	U1-12


	3.3VI
	Pins
	C24-1
	TP87-1
	U1-16


	3_WAY_SENSE
	Pins
	TP33-1
	U1-18

	NetLabels
	3_WAY_SENSE
	3_WAY_SENSE


	ANT
	Pins
	Ant-1
	C7-1
	L6-1
	L8-2
	TP24-1

	NetLabels
	ANT


	CURSENSE0N
	Pins
	TP38-1
	U1-14

	NetLabels
	CURSENSE0N
	CURSENSE0N


	CURSENSEP
	Pins
	TP36-1
	U1-13

	NetLabels
	CURSENSEP
	CURSENSEP


	DIRECTION0
	Pins
	TP46-1
	U1-5

	NetLabels
	DIRECTION0
	DIRECTION0


	FAN0
	Pins
	TP81-1
	U1-2

	NetLabels
	FAN0
	FAN0


	FAN1
	Pins
	TP82-1
	U1-3

	NetLabels
	FAN1
	FAN1


	FAN2
	Pins
	TP80-1
	U1-1

	NetLabels
	FAN2
	FAN2


	FREQUENCY_12V
	Pins
	TP47-1
	U1-4

	NetLabels
	FREQUENCY_12V
	FREQUENCY_12V


	FW_1
	Pins
	R30-2
	R31-1
	TP83-1
	U1-22

	NetLabels
	FW_1
	FW_1


	FW_2
	Pins
	R32-2
	R33-1
	TP85-1
	U1-20

	NetLabels
	FW_2
	FW_2


	FW_3
	Pins
	R34-2
	R38-1
	TP86-1
	U1-19

	NetLabels
	FW_3
	FW_3


	GND
	Pins
	C7-2
	C8-2
	C11-2
	C14-2
	C16-1
	C22-2
	C23-1
	C24-2
	C25-1
	C31-2
	C33-2
	C34-2
	C36-1
	L3-2
	P1-2
	P2-1
	R13-2
	R14-2
	R30-1
	R32-1
	R34-1
	TP5-1
	U1-0
	U1-15
	U1-34
	U1-39
	U1-40
	X1-2
	X1-3
	X1-4


	L
	Pins
	J4-1
	J4B-1

	NetLabels
	L


	LIGHT0
	Pins
	J10-1

	NetLabels
	LIGHT0
	LIGHT0


	LIGHT0_EMC
	Pins
	TP35-1
	U1-7

	NetLabels
	LIGHT0_EMC
	LIGHT0_EMC


	LIGHT0TRIAC
	Pins
	TP37-1
	U1-6

	NetLabels
	LIGHT0TRIAC
	LIGHT0TRIAC


	MC\S\
	Pins
	R3-6
	TP16-1
	U1-25

	NetLabels
	MC\S\
	MC\S\


	MISO
	Pins
	R3-5
	TP14-1
	U1-26

	NetLabels
	MISO
	MISO


	MOSI
	Pins
	R1-7
	TP10-1
	U1-28

	NetLabels
	MOSI
	MOSI


	N
	Pins
	J3-1
	J6-1
	J6B-1

	NetLabels
	N
	N


	NetFID1_1
	Pins
	FID1-1


	NetFID2_1
	Pins
	FID2-1


	NetFID3_1
	Pins
	FID3-1


	NetU1_31
	Pins
	U1-31


	NetU1_32
	Pins
	U1-32


	PINK
	Pins
	J2-1
	TP40-1

	NetLabels
	PINK
	PINK


	RED
	Pins
	J7-1
	TP41-1

	NetLabels
	RED
	RED


	RF_PI1
	Pins
	C22-1
	L9-2
	TP42-1

	NetLabels
	RF_PI1


	RF_PI2
	Pins
	C23-2
	L6-2
	TP45-1

	NetLabels
	RF_PI2


	RF_RX
	Pins
	C12-2
	TP77-1
	U1-36

	NetLabels
	RF_RX


	RF_RX_F
	Pins
	C12-1
	C15-2
	L2-1
	L3-1
	TP28-1

	NetLabels
	RF_RX_F


	RF_SW
	Pins
	L2-2
	L7-2
	TP78-1
	U1-35

	NetLabels
	RF_SW


	RF_TX
	Pins
	C3-1
	C6-2
	L1-2
	TP79-1
	U1-38

	NetLabels
	RF_TX


	RF_TX_F
	Pins
	C3-2
	C16-2
	L5-1
	TP22-1

	NetLabels
	RF_TX_F


	RF_TXRX
	Pins
	C15-1
	L5-2
	L7-1
	L8-1
	L9-1
	TP23-1

	NetLabels
	RF_TXRX


	SCK
	Pins
	R1-8
	TP12-1
	U1-27

	NetLabels
	SCK
	SCK


	SPARE_PD4
	Pins
	R3-7
	TP18-1
	U1-21

	NetLabels
	SPARE_PD4
	SPARE_PD4


	SPARE_PD6
	Pins
	R3-8
	TP20-1
	U1-23

	NetLabels
	SPARE_PD6
	SPARE_PD6


	SPARE_PD7
	Pins
	TP25-1
	U1-24

	NetLabels
	SPARE_PD7


	SWCLK
	Pins
	P1-4
	R14-1
	U1-9

	NetLabels
	SWCLK
	SWCLK


	SWDIO
	Pins
	P1-3
	R13-1
	U1-10

	NetLabels
	SWDIO
	SWDIO


	T_MC\S\
	Pins
	P2-7
	R3-3
	TP17-1

	NetLabels
	T_MC\S\


	T_MISO
	Pins
	P2-6
	R3-4
	TP15-1

	NetLabels
	T_MISO


	T_MOSI
	Pins
	P2-4
	R1-2
	TP11-1

	NetLabels
	T_MOSI


	T_SCK
	Pins
	P2-5
	R1-1
	TP13-1

	NetLabels
	T_SCK


	T_SPARE_PD4
	Pins
	P2-8
	R3-2
	TP19-1

	NetLabels
	T_SPARE_PD4


	T_SPARE_PD6
	Pins
	P2-9
	R3-1
	TP21-1

	NetLabels
	T_SPARE_PD6


	T_UART_RX
	Pins
	P2-3
	R1-3
	TP9-1

	NetLabels
	T_UART_RX


	T_UART_TX
	Pins
	P2-2
	R1-4
	TP7-1

	NetLabels
	T_UART_TX


	UART_RX
	Pins
	R1-6
	TP8-1
	U1-29

	NetLabels
	UART_RX
	UART_RX


	UART_TX
	Pins
	R1-5
	TP6-1
	U1-30

	NetLabels
	UART_TX
	UART_TX


	VDC_MAIN
	Pins
	C31-1
	C33-1
	C34-1
	P2-10
	U1-8


	XTAL
	Pins
	C14-1
	TP4-1
	U1-33
	X1-1

	NetLabels
	XTAL


	YELLOW
	Pins
	J8-1
	TP1-1

	NetLabels
	YELLOW
	YELLOW


	ZEROCROSSSENSE
	Pins
	TP31-1
	U1-17

	NetLabels
	ZEROCROSSSENSE
	ZEROCROSSSENSE






